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UNIT DATA

3 BEDRM 4 BEDRM _TOTAL BEDS

FIRST FL - 1 UNIT 4 BEDS
SECOND FL - 1 UNIT 3 UNITS 15 BEDS
THIRD FL - 1 UNIT 3 UNITS 15 BEDS
FOURTH FL - 1 UNIT 3 UNITS 15 BEDS
FIFTH FL - 3 UNITS 12 BEDS
TOTAL - 3 UNITS 13 UNITS 61 BEDS
PARKING DATA
PARKING REQ.
3 - 3 BRUNITS X (1.5 CARS PER UNIT) = 4.5 CARS
13- 4 BR UNITS X (2 CARS PER UNIT) = 26 CARS
TOTAL 30 CARS

PARKING PROVIDED
BELOW GRADE PARKING - 9 STANDARD CARS

(ENCLOSED) 13 COMPACT CARS
FIRST FLOOR PARKING - 4 STANDARD CARS
(ENCLOSED) 2 HANDICAPPED CARS
2 COMPACT CARS
TOTAL 30 CARS
BICYCLE PARKING 9 BIKES

LOT AREA DATA , 5 STORY

== ~ ‘ i APARTMENT
16 units - @ 1,500 SF = TOTAL 24,000 SF =00 Lo
LOT DIMENSIONS FR AREA =  99.8 X 141.9 14,171 SF : : 16 UNITS

1/2 ALLEY= 10 x 99.8 998 SF 1 : | FIN FL
30 ENCLOSED STALLS X 300 =  BONUS 9,000 SF ' EL=902'-0"
24,169 SF
LOT COVERAGE: DASHED LINE
—_—— = = e REPRESENTS
LOT AREA: 14,171 SF LINEOF — |
1/2 ALLEY: 998 SF
15,169 SF = 5,285 SF @35%

BLDG AREA: 5,190 SF
WEST TERRACE AREA: INC ABOVE COVERAGE RATIO:
WEST BALCONY AREA: 49 SF — less than 35%

5,239 SF
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REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING

TRAFFIC: BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SECTION

INSPECTION CONTACT: The developer shall contact the Right of Way inspection
Dick Rohland, (651) 485-1688 (one week prior to beginning work) to discuss

of way. Note: It one wesk notiee 5 not provided to the City, any resuling - LTI REMOVEAND DISPOSE OF EXISTING
delays shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor. As part of the ROW NCAR CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION
permitting process, two weeks before any work begins that impacts the ROW in
any way the developer shall provide to the ROW Inspector the name and contact
information of the Construction Project Manager or Construction Project | |
Superintendent. If this information is not provided there may be a delay in ] ]

obtaining permits for the work in the ROW. Said delays will be the sole
DEMOLITION NOTES

responsibility of the developer.
11 Verify all existing utility locations.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING
I PAVERS

SAFE WORK SITE REQUIREMENTS: The Contractor shall provide a continuous,
accessible and safe pedestrian walkway that meets ADA and MN MUTCD
standards if working in a sidewalk area, and traffic control per MN MUTCD
requirements for work in the public right of way.

NO PRIVATE FACILITIES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY: The developer is strictly
prohibited from installing private electrical wiring, conduit, receptacles and/or
lighting in the City's Right of Way. This includes stubbing conduit or cable into
the public right of way to accommodate utility feeds to the site.

Coordinate with each utility prior to construction to determine feed points into
the property. Utilities are responsible for securing excavation permits to run
their service into a site, and (where required) submitting plans for review by the

Public Works Utility Review Committee. The contractor shall contact Don locate utilities throughout the area under construction. The Contractor
Bjorkman, Street Lighting Division of the Department of Public Works shall retain the services of a private utility locator to locate the private
(612-266-9780). utilities.

The Contractor shall contact Don Bjorkman, General Foreman, Lighting - Signal
Maintenance, (651-266-9780), if removal or relocation of existing facilities is
required or in the event of damage to the lighting or signal utilities. The
Contractor shall assume responsibility (and related costs) for any damage or
relocations.

Access to signal controller and lighting cabinets must be maintained at all times.
If fencing is required for a job site, a key or other means of access must be
provided to the City of St. Paul’s Traffic Operations Department. Contact Don
Bjorkman, General Foreman Signals and Lighting at 651.266.9780 for more
information.

ROADWAY RESTORATION policy, restoration on roadway surfaces less than 5
years old will require full width mill and overlay or additional degradation fees.
Degradation fees are determined by contacting the Right of Way Service Desk at
(651) 266-6151. Pavement restoration shall be completed by the St. Paul Public
Works Street Maintenance Division. All related costs are the responsibility of the
developer/contractor. Contact Street Maintenance at (651) 266-9700 for
estimate of costs for pavement restoration.

ENCROACHMENTS: Per Chapter 134 of the Legislative Code, no person shall
construct and maintain any projection or encroachment within the public
right-of-way. Construction of the development that necessitates temporary use
of the Right-of-Way (ROW) for construction purposes shall be limited to
equipment, personnel, devices and appurtenances that are removable following
construction. Encroachment permits will not be granted for devices such as tie
backs, rock bolts, H-piles, lagging, timbers, sheet piling, etc. that the owner is
seeking to abandon in the ROW. Section 3201.3 of the Minnesota Building Code
defers final authority of encroachments into public rights-of-way/public property
to the local authority. City Legislative Code governs management of the public
rights-of-way. Provided such installations are approved by Public Works, footings
may be allowed to encroach into City ROW no more than twelve (12) inches at
depths below eight (8) feet as provided for in Minnesota Building Code Section
3202.1. Said encroachments would require an encroachment permit from the
City per Chapter 134 of the Legislative Code. Encroachments into County or State
ROW are not allowed unless authorization has been granted from said agency.
Marshall Avenue is a County facility.

SIGNING: Signs regulating parking and/or traffic on private property shall be
installed by the property owner or contractor outside of the public right-of-way
(ROW). Removal of signs within the public ROW shall be completed by the City.
New signs or the reinstallation of existing signs, as approved by Public Works
Traffic Engineering, regulating parking and/or traffic in the public ROW for this
development shall be installed by the City at the expense of the development.
Contact Chris Gulden of Public Works 651-266-9778 two weeks in advance of
needed sign work.

CONSTRUCTION IN RIGHT OF WAY: All work on curbs, driveways, and sidewalks
within the public right of way must be done to City Standards and Specifications
by a contractor licensed to work in the City right-of-way under a permit from
Public Works Sidewalk Section (651-266- 6108). Sidewalk grades must be carried
across driveways.

Please coordinate any needed short term lane closures with Metro Transit Street
Operations, Greg Tuveson (612-349-5407 / greg.tuveson@metrotransit.org)

D It is the responsibility of the Contractor to perform or coordinate all
necessary utility demolitions and relocations from existing utility locations
to all onsite amenities and buildings. These connections include, but are
not limited to, water, sanitary sewer, cable tv, telephone, gas, electric, site
lighting, etc.

(11 Prior to beginning work, contact Gopher State Onecall (651-454-0002) to

(1) Sawcut along edges of pavements, sidewalks, and curbs to remain.

D) All construction shall be performed in accordance with state and local
standard specifications for construction.

[T1 The removal, pruning, and/or planting of trees on the public boulevard
requires an approved permit from the City Forester (651-632-2437). Any
work must be completed by a licensed tree contractor.

[ Construction supplies, materials, spoils, equipment, and vehicles shall not
be stored or operated within the drip line of any public street tree or on
turf boulevards without prior written approval from the City Forester. If the
boulevard must be used for construction activities, site access routes,
material storage or other related activities, protective measures approved
by the City Forester shall be taken to reduce soil compaction and protect
tree(s) from damage.

[J The location of tree protection fences is shown on the plan. Tree
protection fencing shall be installed prior to the start of any site work.
Maintain the tree protection throughout the construction process. Any
damage to the tree protection fence shall be repaired immediately. Trees
damaged or removed during construction shall be resotred or replaced to
the satisfaction of, and at no cost to, the City as determined by the
Forestry manager.

(11 Contractor shall contact the City Forester (651-632-2437), prior to
demolition or other land disturbance associated with site construction, to
verify tree protection measures.

"TT Contractor shall protect existing boulevard infrastructure (signs, lighting,
etc.) during construction. Any existing boulevard infrastructure items

damaged during construction shall replaced at the response of the
contractor.

KEY NOTES

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING BUILDING.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SECTION.
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION.
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING PAVERS.

RIGHT OF WAY RESTORATION: Restoration of asphalt and concrete pavements
are performed by the Public Works Street Maintenance Division. The contractor
is responsible for payment to the City for the cost of these restorations. The
contractor shall contact Public Works Street Maintenance to set up a work order
prior to beginning any removals in the street at 651- 266-9700. Procedures and
unit costs are found in Street Maintenance's "General Requirements - All
Restorations" and are available at the permit office.

SEWER REMOVAL/ABANDONMENT PERMIT: Plumbing Contractor to obtain
“Removal Permits” from Public Works to cut off existing sewer connection
services to the property. Services A11882 & A12719 will need a removal permit.
Services will be cut off at the property line. Call St Paul PW permit desk
(651-266-6234) for information on obtaining this permit.

TRAFFIC (cont.):

CITY OF ST. PAUL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:
ORDERING OBSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION PERMITS: Contact Public Works
Right of Way Service Desk at (651) 266-6151. It is strongly recommended that
contractors call for cost estimates prior to bidding to obtain accurate cost
estimates.
OBSTRUCTION PERMITS: The contractor must obtain an Obstruction Permit if
construction (including silt fences) will block City streets, sidewalks or alleys, or if
driving over curbs.
EXCAVATION PERMITS: All digging in the public right of way requires an
Excavation Permit. If the proposed building is close to the right of way, and
excavating into the right of way is needed to facilitate construction, contact the
utility inspector.
FAILURE TO SECURE PERMITS: Failure to secure Obstruction Permits or
Excavation Permits will result in a double-permit fee and other fees required
under City of St. Paul Legislative Codes.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING DECK.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING TREES, STUMPS AND ROOTS.
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING FENCE.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER.
PROTECT EXISTING BUILDING.

PROTECT EXISTING POWER POLE.

PROTECT EXISTING CONCRETE.

PROTECT EXISTING BITUMINOUS.

PROTECT EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER.

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SEWER SERVICE TO RIGHT OF WAY,
THEN CAP EXISTING STUB.

PROTECT OR REPLACE LIGHT POLE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
(SEE TRAFFIC NOTES)

SIONONONONSNCNONONONONORORORONO

SIGN TO BE REMOVED BY OTHERS
(SEE TRAFFICS NOTES)

&)

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING WATER SERVICE.
CUT OFF AT THE WATERMAIN.
(FIELD VERIFY LOCATION)

WATER RESOURCE/EROSION CONTROL:

Adjacent streets and alleys must be swept to keep them free of sediment.
Contractor must monitor conditions and sweep as needed or within 24 hours of
notice by the City.

SIDEWALKS:

All work on curbs, driveways, and sidewalks within the public right of way
must be done to City Standards and Specifications by a licensed and bonded
contractor under a permit from Public Works Sidewalk Section
(651-266-6120). Sidewalk grades must be carried across driveways.
Restoration of asphalt and concrete pavements are performed by the Public
Works Street Maintenance Division. Contractor is responsible for damage to
the mainline sidewalk, curb, drive access and boulevard landscaping cause
during the construction. Contractor advised to document pre-existing
condition of the right of way prior to commencement of the construction.
The contractor is responsible for payment to the City for the cost of these
restorations. The contractor shall contact Public Works Street Maintenance
to set up a work order prior to beginning any removals in the street at
651-266-9700. Procedures and unit costs are found in Street Maintenance's
“General Requirements - All Restorations” and are available at the permit

office. N O RT H
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|ssues and Revisions:

| hereby certify that this plan, specifications or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that |
am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws
of the state of Minnesota.

ny

Eric Meyer, P.E. 7

Date: 12-28-2017 Reg. No.: 44592
Commission No. 12176138
Drawn by KBK
Checked by EGM
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SYMBOL LEGEND

NEW BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT

NEW STOOP / PATIO
SEE ARCHITECTURAL

NEW GREEN ROOF
v SEE ARCHITECTURAL

NEW 4" WOOD MULCH OVER WEED
BARRIER

NEW 4" LANDSCAPE ROCK OVER WEED
BARRIER

NEW BOULEVARD TREE
(SWAMP WHITE OAK OR HACKBERRY)

NEW PYRAMIDAL ARBORVITAE

NEW NORTHWIND SWITCHGRASS

NEW ALPINE CURRANT

NEW OSTRICH FERN

IRRIGATION NOTES

1.

Irrigation system is design-build. Provide commercial grade drip-line irrigation in mulched and
landscape rock planting beds and pop up heads in mowed turf areas. Provide shop drawings

for review and approval.

Install PVC Class 160 SDR-16 sleeves beneath hard surfaces. Extend sleeves 18 inches
beyond hardscape. Sleeve sizes to be two sizes larger than irrigation piping and 4-inch for

wiring.

Install thrust blocking at all tees and bends.
All fittings shall be Schedule 40.

Provide 18 inches of wire slack at each valve.

All wire splices, valves, and quick couplers shall be located in valve boxes.

Irrigation contractor is responsible for first year's winterizing and the following spring start up.

LANDSCAPING NOTES

1.

2.

Provide 24" of planting medium at all landscape beds (60% sand, 25% loam, 15% compost).

Provide 6" of imported, processed topsoil for all sod areas.

Trees planted on the boulevard are to be 2" caliper and have a minimum of a one year

warranty.

Where driveways, sidewalks or other surface paving are removed all concrete, asphalt and

base materials shall be removed.

Boulevard soils are to be protected during construction. Soil compaction due to construction

activities shall be mitigated and soils loosened prior to final grading.
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|ssues and Revisions:

| hereby certify that this plan, specifications or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that |
am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws
of the state of Minnesota.
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Eric Meyer, P.E. 7

Date: 12-28-2017 Reg. No.: 44592
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Alley EROSION CONTROL NOTES MARSHALL &

897 Install temporary erosion control measures (inlet protection, silt fence, and rock M OO RE
896898.00 TW 901.00 TW ?98 899 \ construction entrances) prior to beginning any excavation or demolition work at the site.

901.00 TW
900.50 GL 2. Erosion control measures shown on the erosion control plan are the absolute minimum. APA RTM E NTS

895 ‘81—\9 .50 BW 8—9—\7'75 BW / | 899.50 BW \ \
A The contractor shall install telllporary earth dikes, sediment traps or basins, additional

— P @ - siltation fencing, and/or disk the soil parallel to the contours as deemed necessary to SAI NT PAU L, M N

— further control erosion.
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3. All construction site entrances shall be surfaced with crushed rock across the entire width 55 1 04
of the entrance and from the entrance to a point 50' into the construction zone.
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. 25 RIM
895.00 TW — TI~900.25

894.25 BW 900.25 RIM [/

4. The toe of the silt fence shall be trenched in a minimum of 6”. The trench backfill shall be
compacted with a vibratory plate compactor.

50 C

5. All grading operations shall be conducted in a manner to minimize the potential for site

erosion. Sediment control practices must be established on all down gradient perimeters
901 before any up gradient land disturbing activities begin. a rs O n

889.50 TW
894.00 BW _

6. All exposed soil areas must be stabilized as soon as possible to limit soil erosion but in no Englneerlng, Inc.
case Iater than 14 days after the construction activity in. that portion gf thg site has 3524 Labore Road
tempqranly or permanently ceased. Temporary st(_)ckpnes W|fcr_10ut significant silt, (_:Iay or White Bear Lake, MN 55110
organic components (e.g., clean aggregate stockpiles, demolition concrete stockpiles,
sand stockpiles) and the constructed base components of roads, parking lots and similar 651.481.9120 (f) 651.481.9201
surfaces are exempt from this requirement. www.larsonengr.com
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1"-2" WASHED ROCK
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

. 6" MINIMUM

901.50 7. The normal wetted perimeter of any temporary or permanent drainage ditch or swale that
drains water from any portion of the construction site, or diverts water around the site,
must be stabilized within 200 lineal feet from the property edge, or from the point of
discharge into any surface water. Stabilization of the last 200 lineal feet must be

m ROCK CO N STRU CTl O N E NTRAN C E completed within 24 hours after connecting to a surface water. Stabilization of the
remaining portions of any temporary or permanent ditches or swales must be complete

@ NOT TO SCALE within 14 days after connecting to a surface water and construction in that portion of the

ditch has temporarily or permanently ceased.
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901.20 G
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8. All storm sewer catch basins not needed for site drainage during construction shall be
covered to prevent runoff from entering the storm sewer system. Catch basins necessary
for site drainage during construction shall be provided with inlet protection.

902.00 FFE \
N .

\

10

889.50 TW

893.35BW | El
9. In areas where concentrated flows occur (such as swales and areas in front of storm catch

902.00 FFE : v basins and intakes) the erosion control facilities shall be backed by stabilization structure
to protect those facilities from the concentrated flows.

893.
892.95 GL

—\ 89330C |

_ ENGINEERING FABRIC
. : \ C:J/ 10. Inspect the construction site once every seven days during active construction and within
901.60 C 24 hours after a rainfall event greater than 0.25 inches in 24 hours.

902.00 TW Ne CONSTRUCTION FENCE g 11. All BMPs must i | lemented when th functional
PROPOSED BUILDING 5[{] METAL, WOOD POST, OR STAKE. a1 . s must be repaired, replaced, or supplemented when they become nonfunctiona

893.25 BW or the sediment reaches 1/3 of the capacity. These repairs must be made within 24 hours
IRST FLOOR =902.0' (ARCH 100) f i 8'MAX. SPACING, 2" INTO GROUND. FABRIC ANCHORAGE of discovery, or as soon as field conditions allow access.
LOVV FLOOR = 89325' 902.00 FFE «F

A

\ 893.25 C

TRENCH. BACKFILL WITH
TAMPED NATURAL SOIL 12. If sediment escapes the construction site, off-site accumulations of sediment must be
removed in a manner and at a frequency sufficient to minimize off-site impacts.

AW |

DT

13. All soils tracked onto pavement shall be removed daily.

ﬁ:‘ ‘ F 14. Temporary soil stockpiles must have silt fence or other effective sediment controls, and
A=l - cannot be placed in surface waters, including stormwater conveyances such as curb and
11+ gutter systems, or condyits and ditches unless there is a bypass in place for the

111 1
stormwater.
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= construction and demolition debris and other wastes must be disposed of properly and

must comply with MPCA disposal requirements.
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NOTE: DEPENDING UPON CONFIGURATION, ATTACH FABRIC TO WIRE MESH

WITH HOG RINGS, STEEL POSTS WITH WIRES, CONSTRUCTION FENCE WITH 16. Oil, gasoline, paint and any hazardous substances must be properly stgred, including

WIRES, OR WOOD POSTS WITH STAPLES. secondary containment, to prevent spills, leaks or other discharge. Restricted access to
storage areas must be provided to prevent vandalism. Storage and disposal of hazardous

S I I_T F E N C E waste must be in compliance with MPCA regulations.
m I N STAL LATl ON D ETA' L 17. External washing of trucks and other construction vehicles must be limited to a defined
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8927061/

Existing
Dwelling

C3 area of the site. Runoff must be contained and waste properly disposed of. No engine
NOT TO SCALE degreasing is allowed onsite.

18. All liquid and solid wastes generated by concrete washout operations must be contained in G RAD I N G AN D

[ ] - — — 2951 FRONT § j nerate . .
E— DT DT / DT DT QT DT D1 A a leak-proof containment facility or impermeable liner. A compacted clay liner that does
5 \_901/80 TW N - not allow washout liquids to enter ground water is considered an impermeable liner. The E ROS I O N CO N TROI
1 899.40 BW - liquid and solid wastes must not contact the ground, and there must not be runoff from the
] r 901/80 TW ‘ concrete washout operations or areas. Liquid and solid wastes must be disposed of P LAN
properly and in compliance with MPCA regulations. A sign must be installed adjacent to

| 899/40 BVP/ 501.90 TW 901 -
v 1901.80C |} \_901.90 TW 901.80C ~ — each washout facility to inform concrete equipment operators to utilize the proper facilities. |
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19. Upon completion of the project and stabilization of all graded areas, all temporary erosion Issues and Revisions:
control facilities (silt fences, hay bales, etc.) shall be removed from the site.

Moore

] J 901.50 BW
| [ Q;T\ 01.80 TW e — 900
TN 2899.40BW \I'—— —

' I
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B ° S - GRADING NOTES
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SEE TRAFFIC NOTES ON C1 3¢ AN ~ ) . - /_ SIGN TO BE INSTALLED BY OTHERS 1. Tree protection consisting of snow fence or safety fence installed at the drip line
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SEWER REPAIR PERMIT: Plumbing Contractor to obtain “Repair Permits” from
Public Works for proposed modification to the existing storm sewer connections.
Call St Paul PW permit desk (651-266-6234) for information on obtaining this
permit.

SEWER REMOVAL/ABANDONMENT PERMIT: Plumbing Contractor to obtain
“Removal Permits” from Public Works to cut off existing sewer connection
services to the property. Services A11882 & A12719 will need a removal permit.
Call St Paul PW permit desk (651-266-6234) for information on obtaining this
permit.

SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT: License house drain contractor to obtain (Sewer
Connection Permit) to construct new sanitary and storm connection in street
from main to the property. Call St Paul PW permit desk (651-266-6234) for
information on obtaining this permit.

Contact Saint Paul Regional Water Services (SPRWS) for questions, permits, fees,
inspections, specifications, plans, or information that may be required for the
water service and/or the water meter.

Sanitary and/or storm sewer services passing within 10 feet of the building are
governed by the MN Plumbing Code. Specification for pipe material selection and
notes for required air test of the piping, compliant with MN State Plumbing Code
4714 Section 11090, must be shown on the plan. This system must5 be reviewed
and approved by Rick Jacobs, Senior Plumbing Inspector (651-266-9051) at the
time of the Plumbing Plan review to ensure that it meets Plumbing Code
standards.

Contact the City of Saint Paul Department of Public Works Sewer Division for
questions, permits, fees, inspections, specifications, plans, or information that
may be required for sewer and storm piping work performed outside the
building, including "retention systems".

All primary roof drains shall be piped internally to below grade, exit the building,
and be connected to the storm sewer. MPC 4714.1101.1.

Secondary Roof Drainage shall drain to an approved place of disposal in the form
of Secondary Roof Drains installed per MPC 4714.1101 & 1102, and Minnesota
State Building Code 1503.4 1-5. Secondary roof must discharge onto permeable
soils and cannot drain onto the sidewalk. MPC 4714.1101.1. An approved place
of disposal that can be approved by the Authority Having Jurisdiction for
secondary roof drainage is in form of secondary roof drains piped internally,
down to within 18 inches of grade, through the outside wall, onto a splash block
installed per MPC 1101.5.3, and laid over permeable soils of an adequate
amount where saturation of the soil will not occur.
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STORM MANHOLE CTV CABLE UNDERGROUND LINE

— e «=—— ELECTRIC OVERHEAD LINE
CATCHBASIN —u e v ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND LINE
CURB INLET FO FIBER OPTIC UNDERGROUND LINE
ELARED END NATURAL GAS UNDERGROUND LINE
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UTILITY NOTES

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

All sanitary manholes to be City of St. Paul Type 1. (St. Paul std. Plate 2101B).

All sanitary service Y-connections shall be ductile iron pipe.

Sanitary service runs shall be PVC, schedule 40.

Abandoning existing sewer service or making new connections to City sewer must be done to City
standards by a Licensed House Drain Contractor under a permit from Public Works Sewer
Section. Call 651-266-6234 for inspections.

All unused existing water services to be cut off by St. Paul Regional Water Service.

6" water service to be installed by St. Paul Regional Water Service.

All unused existing water services to be cut off by SPRWS. Excavation and restoration by owner’s
contractor. New water services will not be turned on until required cutoffs have been performed.

Refer to SPRWS “Standards for the Installation of Water Mains” Standard Plate D-11 for restrained
pipe requirement.

All water service valve boxes within construction area must be exposed and brought to grade upon
completion of construction.

Pipe material for 8” Ductile Iron Pipe must be Class 52, Pipe material for 6” and 4” Ductile Iron Pipe
must be Class 53. The exterior of ductile iron pipe shall be coated with a layer of arc-sprayed zinc
per ISO 8179. The interior cement mortar lining shall be applied without asphalt seal coat..

Maintain 8 feet of cover over all water mains and services.

Maintain 3 feet vertical separation between water and sewer pipes or a 12 inch separation with 4
inch high density insulation per SPRWS Standard Plate D-10 for typical water main offsets.

The contractor must obtain an obstruction permit from public works, Tony Dagostino, if
trucks/equipment will be driving over curbs or if construction will block city streets, sidewalks, or
alleys.

Adjacent streets and alleys must be swept to keep them free of sediment. Contractor must
monitor conditions and sweep as needed or within 24 hours of notice by the City.

All storm sewer RCP pipe shall be class 5.

See Project Specifications for bedding requirements.

All new storm sewer manholes shall be by the City of St. Paul std. Plate #2104C-Type 4.

New storm sewer catch basins shall be City of St. Paul std. Plate #2015E-Type 7A.

All pipe work inside of property to be performed by a plumber licensed by the State of Minnesota
and Certified by the City of Saint Paul. SPRWS requires separate outside and inside plumbing
permits for each new water service.

Water services to be installed according to SPRWS “Standards for the Installation of Water Mains".

Water facility pipework within right of way to be installed by SPRWS. Excavation and restoration by
owner’s contractor.

Elevations are on NGVD 88 datum. NGVD 88 elevation 694.26 = St Paul 0.00.

A four-sided trench box is required on all excavations deeper than 5 feet where underground work
or inspection is to be performed by SPRWS. Ladders are required and must extend 3 feet above
the surface of the trench. Sidewalks, pavements, ducts and appurtenant structures shall not be
undermined unless a support system or another method of protection is provided. Trenches in
excess of 20 feet in depth must be signed off by a registered professional engineer. Excavated
material must be kept a minimum of 2 feet from the edge of the trench.

Pipe must be wrapped in V-Bio Polywrap encasement.

The contractor providing excavation is responsible for obtaining all excavation and obstruction
permits required by any governing authority.

Contractor to maintain access to the fire department connection for fire department personnel at all
times during the construction period.

NORTH

20

POPE

ARCHITECTS

POPE ARCHITECTS

1295 BANDANA BLVD N, SUITE 200
ST. PAUL, MN 55108-2735

(651) 642-9200
www.popearch.com

MCR Property
Holdings, LLC

|
MARSHALL &
MOORE
APARTMENTS
SAINT PAUL, MN
55104

Larson

Engineering, Inc.

3524 Labore Road
White Bear Lake, MN 55110
651.481.9120 (f) 651.481.9201
www.larsonengr.com

©2017 Larson Engineering, Inc. All rights reserved

UTILITY
PLAN

ssues and Revisions:

| hereby certify that this plan, specifications or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that |
am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws
of the state of Minnesota.

s

Eric Meyer, P.E. 7
Date: 12-28-2017 Reg. No.: 44592
Commission No. 12176138
Drown by KBK
Checked by EGM
|
SHEET
TRUE SHEET SCALE

e I

0" 12" 1"



2 LIFTS

NEW 5" BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
f PLACED IN

N

QOO=X00OOXOOOXOOOXOOOX00
DQ 555 OQ OOOOgO OOOOgO OOOOgO OOOOgO OOOOgO >0
D\Q nc/gw&Q nc/gw&Q nc/gw&Q nc/gw&Q nc/gw&Q nc/gw&Qn

Wizalizalicatizatizalisatizatizalicall
(S d
Lo
c/gﬁnQﬁc/gﬁnQﬁcgﬁnQ( 8" NEW BASE

el 0 I e 8 8 el e Y el el O s \7W7\ Nl I S N el I I

AGGREGATE

EX

BITUMINOUS

ISTING SUBGRADE SOIL

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

-
Ny

NOT TO SCALE

/— NEW 4" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE

0 Q
i

I ) ) PR ~ g . - . .v_ 4 PR

, . R 3 < o el 4 A, -
< TSR SRR

N OO SIS OOOO OOOOO Q0

oéooooo 550 ooooooo.oooooooooo
Q0o Orcs e OneeOicsUnes ()
Uicaticaticaticaticaticalicalicall

%@ )N

=A==

7

~— NEW 6" BASE
AGGREGATE

\ EXISTING SUBGRADE SOIL

CONCRETE

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

&)

C NOT TO SCALE

BACKFILL WITH NEW 120 NOTE: TIP OUT GUTTER

GOOD QUALITY - WHERE NECESSARY TO

TOPSOIL AND SOD ENSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

F Y= SLOPE NEW BITUMINOUS

o || HI=H Vi PERFT. /P

AR TR |

- EEH EEEI - o _.A;-A_-_"‘900500000500000506 ~

| 1H1HHﬁﬁ$:-I?VH*QT”J”ﬁjOOOOoo%Q "
I o e oiAr=oor OO

i == /OoooobjcJooooOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOoooOogoooooogoooooogoooooogooé

© %%6%%00%800(%%00%%00(%%00%%000 !

B S oeoSuehSucioSlySseaSciiSicios oS (NI
== AGGREGATE
M= === =T

- \—EXISTING SUBGRADE SOIL

B612 CONCRETE

CURB & GUTTER DETAIL

-
N,

NOT TO SCALE

BOOOOONEN0 b
B g
BN 5
e A e it ey
e
)

%9

%
BB

OO
X0 X QXXX
LR L KRN
10™-0"
MAX.

\7 DRIP-LINE (VARIES

FENCE LOCATION

XX

X
K

.

/ TREE PROTECTION FENCE

O
SN
BN
%

1

(LIMITS OF CRITICAL ROOT ZONE)
RADIUS=1 ft PER in
OF TRUNK DIAMETER

20'-0" FOR
20" DIA. TREE

1

RITICAL ROOT ZONE

DRIP-LINE
TREE PROTECTION FENCE

TREE PROTECTION

NOT TO SCALE

-
N,

NYLOPLAST PEDESTRIAN
MODEL H-10 GRATE
OR APPROVED EQUAL

PER PLAN

NYLOPLAST 12"
INLINE DRAIN OR

APPROVED EQUAL

PVC RISER PIPE

=

N

TEE/BEND

INLINE DRAIN DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

-
N

_

Sidewal

—_

Existing

Crosswalk Existing
k Sidewalk

Width ————————#=

Min. 10°

L—1/2" Expansion
/ Joints

P

T

‘ b e o | e *
A o s T A
Y S et
/] :
. o b
Concrete Curb . |
And Gutter — v >
/ > v
/
!/
CURRB V,}, - M
GUTTER] y 3’ B Width — Min. 10’ o

3/4" MIN.—] o= |

KEYWAY DETAI

SECTION ON CURB LINE

Variable Slope, See Plans

010" Or Special Provisions

Gutter

Crosswolkw

—

L

T;” AGG. BASE, CL. 5

A

Property Line

See Note 3

SECTION ON . DRIVEWAY

SHIM CASTING TO

MATCH GRADE 1/2" MIN.

MORTAR THICKNESS ASTINGS A & B
STD. PLATES 22010 & 2202C
PRECAST ADJUSTING
RINGS (MN/DOT STD.
PLATE 4010)
MIN.—1, MAX-2

ECCENTRIC CONE

12" WIDE POLYPROPYLENE

SET RINGS IN FULLY
MORTARED 3/8" BED.
PLASTER EXTERIOR

WITH 1/2" MORTAR.

DO NOT PLASTER INTERIOR

(ASTM 2146) ENCASED
i 27" MANHOLE STEPS
o CONFORMING TO ASTM /
T © C—478. (M.A. INDUSTRIES
PS—I-PF OR EQUAL
16" 0.C. / QUAL) o /
MORTAR FILLET _Lné £-0"
PRECAST SLAB _ 72" T0 48" ECCENTRIC™™
. . REDUCER
DESIGN FOR S 4'—0" DIA. RISER
EARTH LOAD SECTION(S) AS REQ:
PLUS HS-25 LOA — -
[ ‘
PRECAST 72" 1.D.
/ ! SECTION omf |
l \\/ o !MIN — SEE NOTE 6 ,
2 STRIPS - .
2 R 12" MIN. .
' OR EQUAL o e
MAX.
I N SLOPE
| —_
' ik . — ! A b 5_ '
I Y D)2 ARG
! 4 .-""“ -3 e 'b--, %
= B Sy ,'b".\ - - — . ., B w % s >
- ,..:.,_,:AP-A e R N— SR s 3 =,
i o /;//
S Pad
92" DIA. X 8" PRECAST
MH BASE SLAB

UNDISTURBED EARTH
AND SHALL NOT BEAR
DIRECTLY ON SLAB

NOTES:

DEPTH
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PIPE SHALL REST ON ———

TO INVERT EXCEEDS 9’

2. PRECAST RISER SECTIONS TO MEET ASTM C—-487

3. JOINTS BETWEEN PRECAST SECTIONS SHALL USE O—RING RUBBER GASKET CONFORMING TO
ASTM C—-443 EXCEPT AS NOTED.

4. POURED CONCRETE INVERT SHALL BE CONCRETE MIX 3Y43

5. FILL SPACE BETWEEN PRECAST KNOCK—OUT AND PIPE WALL WITH MORTAR AND CONCRETE MASONRY.

6. THIS PORTION OF MANHOLE MAY BE CONSTRUCTED OF 8" SOLID CONCRETE MANHOLE BLOCK (SEE SPECIFICATIONS).
ALL JOINTS SHALL BE COMPLETELY FILLED WITH MORTAR 3/8" THICK.

7. SAW CUT PIPES FLUSH WITH INSIDE WALL OF MANHOLE.
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3" MIN ELSEWHERE

652), -

EXISTING STEPS

RECONSTRUCT BRICK MANHOLE — 6" DEPTH

- NOTES:
1.

. PROVIDE 72"X42" DIAMETER CONCRETE

. PRECAST RISER SECTION TO MEET

. JOINTS BETWEEN PRECAST SECTIONS

~ SEENOTE(D) 6.

. MANHOLE INVERT SHALL REMAIN FREE

ADJUST TO GRADE
PER STD. PL. 2321B

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY BRICK
MANHOLE DIA. PRIOR TO ORDERING
PERCAST BASE RING

BASE RING FOR 48" DIAMETER BRICK
MANHOLE. THIS MAY NEED TO VARY
IF BRICK MANHOLE DIAMETER IS
SMALLER OR LARGER

REMOVE EXISTING CASTING, ADJUSTING
RINGS AND BRICK RISER TO A DEPTH

OF 6’ OR AS INDICATED IN THE PLANS
OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

ASTM C—478

SHALL USE O—RING RUBBER GASKET
CONFORMING TO ASTM C—443
PROTECT REMAINING BRICK PORTION
OF MANHOLE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

STD.

NOTES:
RINGS AND BRICK RISER TO A
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

ASTM C—478

CONFORMING TO ASTM C—443

| hereby certify that this plan, specification or
report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and thot | am a duly Licensed

Professional Englineer under the laws of the

AARON D. HASS

Date 01—-24-2017 Lle. No. 26424

SHIM FRAME TO MATCH GRADE,
1/2" MIN. MORTAR THICKNESS. =

2. PRECAST RISER SECTION TO MEET

State ufy; sota
( )f%m\f\ /‘D /éé 0

CASTINGS A & B

(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

PLATES 2201E & 2202D

an |

1. REMOVE EXISTING CASTING, ADJUSTING

LENGTH

INDICATED IN THE PLANS OR AS

SALVAGED

3. JOINTS BETWEEN PRECAST SECTIONS
SHALL USE O—RING RUBBER GASKET

A [ [
A N
[ |
(| |
[ ||
| 1. 48" 1D 1|
.D.
g g
i %

PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE RECONSTRUCTION
(OR MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT OF 18" OR GREATER)

ADJUST TO GRADE
_— PER ST. PL 23218

[— VARIABLE LENGTH
| PRECAST CONCRETE

RISER SECTION (MIN. 127)

CITY OF ST. PAUL
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

EZL-; MANHOLE, RECONSTRUCT

Date of | Standard

Revision Plate
JAN No.
2017 §2322F

NOT TO SCALE

CASTINGS A & B SET RINGS IN FULLY MORTARED
WATERTIGHT CONNECTIONS STD. PLATES 3/8" BED. PLASTER EXTERIOR
: 22010 & 2202C WITH 1/2° MORTAR, DO NOT
PLASTER INTERIOR.
SHIM CASTING TO
MATCH GRADE 1/2° MIN.
MORTAR THICKNESS—\J
TR LY ar > PRECAST ADJUSTING RINGS | |L
(LOCK JOINT OR EQUAL) (MN/DOT STD. PLATE 4010)
MIN.—1, MAX.—2
: 27" .
| Bee —
[ 12" WIDE POLYPROPYLENE I
' (ASTM 2146) ENCASED 6" 0.
MANHOLE STEPS -G
{ CONFORMING TO
ASTM C—487. I l . m
(M.A. INDUSTRIES 4-0
PS—I-PF, OR EQUAL)
EXTERNAL STAINLESS STEEL
ECCENTRIC CONE WITH
TAKE UP CLAMPS PRECAST RISER
SECTIONS AS REQ.
CORED SLEEVE SEAL i /|
(KOR—N—SEAL OR EQUAL) T
1l
L |
INTERNAL EXPANDING
LOCKING BAND (NON—
MAGNETIC STAINLESS 48" DIA.
STEEL)
= |
A SEE DETAIL OF REQUIRED PRECAST INVERT
INTEGRALLY CAST WATERTIGHT CONNECTIONS A\ Va ~
GASKET
(A-LOCK OR EQUAL)
16" Max. |
I
|
Z I
&
PIPE SHALL REST ON t
UNDISTURBED EARTH
AND NOT BEAR
DIRECTLY ON MANHOLE
PRECAST INTEGRAL BASE
AND BOTTOM BARREL SECTION
NOTES;
| hereby certify that this plon, specification or
report wos prepored by me or under my direct 1. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 3. JOINTS BETWEEN PRECAST SECTIONS
e Breea wrvtr th s of 't SANITARY SEWER UP TO 18" I.D. SHALL USE O-RING RUBBER GASKET
State of Mianesota 2. PRECAST RISER SECTIONS TO CONFORMING TO ASTM C-443
MEET ASTM C-478 4. WATERTIGHT PIPE CONNECTIONS
SHALL MEET ASTM C-923 &
MUELLER C—443 AND ALLOW FOR
Dete 2.3 « @ 2 L No. m 10" DEFLECTION IN ANY DIRECTION.
APPROVED CITY OF ST. PAUL Date of | Standard
BNY7 P DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Revision Plate
: ﬂ &/ No.
----- L | MANHOLE, DESIGN TYPE || 2 2101C
CITY ENGINEER

MODULAR BLOCK
UNITS PER MANUFACTURER

N
&

NOT TO SCALE

12" IMPERVIOUS FILL

.-1":,.' “";h'.q':"‘ :: Lo
. P B
18" THICK

S oe” .
A e e
« « . :

4" DIA. DRAIN TILE
ELEV. VARIES

[ SOIL SEPARATION FABRIC

DRAINAGE AGGREGATE |4

(OVERLAP GEOGRID 12" MIN.)

A
NS

L GRANULAR REINFORCED BACKFILL
COMPACTED 95% OF MAXIMUM
STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY

| GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT
PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS.

SOIL SEPARATION
FABRIC

APPROXIMATE
EXCAVATION LINE

%

\— EXISTING SUBGRADE

EXISTING SOILS

—|| == I 6" THICK MIN.

SOIL

RETAINING WALL DETAIL

-
(s

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

PUBLIC SEWER 0Q.D. 25" OR LESS

HOUSE CONNECTION INSTALLED AS
PER "SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSE DRAIN CONTRACTORS™.

MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE
QF SOIL SUPPORTING

MAIN SEWER WHEN
PLACING STRAP..

1. NEW SEWER SERVICE TO BE CONNECTED WITH ROMAGC INDUSTRIES, INC. STYLE "CB” SADDLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.
2. SEWER SERVICE WYE REPLACEMENT TO BE CONNECTED WITH FERNCO INC. FLEXIBLE TAP SADDLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.
3. ALL SEWER SERVICE SADDLES TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

GASKET SHALL BE SIZED
FOR PIPE MATERIAL
AND SIZE BEING USED.

CORE DRILL MAINLINE
SEWER "TO ACCEPT SADDLE

PUBLIC SEWER 0.D. GREATER THAN 25"

CORE DRILL MAINLINE
SEWER TO ACCEPT HUB

| hereby certify thot this plon, spacificotion or
report was prepored by me or under my direct
supervision and that | om o duly Licensad

Professlonal’ Engineer under the laws of the
State of Minnesota

HOQUSE CONNECTION INSTALLED AS
PER "SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSE DRAIN CONTRACTORS”.

NOTES:

1. THE HUB SHALL BE SAWCUT TO CONFORM TO THE INTERIOR OF THE PIPE
2. GROUT THE HUB WITH A MINIMUM 3" CONCRETE COLLAR. DO NOT ENCASE

HUB JOINT TO SERVICE PIPE.

CONCRETE COLLAR

RAM-NEK OR EQUAL

APPROVED . — _

;aaﬁ ENGIIEER ™

CITY OF ST. PAUL

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
SADDLE CONNECTION OF

HOUSE SERVICES

Date of } Standard

Revision Plate
MAY No.
2010 | 23190

"
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NOT TO SCALE

POPE

ARCHITECTS

POPE ARCHITECTS

1295 BANDANA BLVD N, SUITE 200
ST. PAUL, MN 55108-2735

(651) 642-9200

www.popearch.com
I

MCR Property

Holdings, LLC
.
MARSHALL &
MOORE
APARTMENTS
SAINT PAUL, MN
55104

Larson

Engineering, Inc.
3524 Labore Road
White Bear Lake, MN 55110
651.481.9120 (f) 651.481.9201
www.larsonengr.com

©2017 Larson Engineering, Inc. All rights reserved

DETAILS

ssues and Revisions:

| hereby certify that this plan, specifications or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that |
am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws
of the state of Minnesota.

4o .

Eric Meyer, P.E.

Date: 12-28-2017 Reg. No.: 44592

Comnission No. 12176138
Drown by KBK
Checked by EGM
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TRUE SHEET SCALE
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LEDSTEPDOS 3 5\ LED step light, 3000°K, 245 Raw Lumert e —’h <> LEDSTEP002 L SW LED step light A &} ARCHITECTS
i SPECIFICATIONS D
SPECIFICATION ) o e Moy pa o
= AT W 1= S LRI
o 14y S0 hiours OF service [ « Oobimized light =oread \v
- Warm white |lght output - : « LOW DOWEr CONSUmption POPE ARCHITECTS, INC
« Optimized light spread « 120V AC direct connecti 1295 BANDANA BLVD N, SUITE 200
« LOW DOWEr consumplion . Evicellent calar rerdering ST. PAUL, MN 55108-2735
iR | ORDERING EXAMPLE : ; ORDERING EXAMPLE !
o | AU AL FeCh ConnecLion EQSTERONS - B# = SLne rlight ¢ I COonslstenty LECSTEPEOZ -WH (651) 642'9200
« Excellenl calar rendering Miowdel aree EDSTEPOOS step light painted blar « Esthetic prafil Vouwd arder a LEDSTEPOGZ step ight painted i www.popearch.com
« ESLOETIC Rrorie
e | 3) A4 AU rLrn o .
Die-cast aluminum housing INSTALLATION MCR Property
INSTALLATION e . A S —— 01d1Ings,
LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE . Fits on 3 standard [unction box 3° L x 7* W x 25°D « Non-visible hardwa ——————
LAMPS
e DESCRIPTION VOLTAGE . arvs od MANUFACTURER CATALOG NUMBER NOTES « Can be trstalled in indoor and gutdoor apolicatians N EW
35 SQUARE DOWNLIGHT WITH LENS. 1100 NOMINAL LUMENS WIDE 53 DEGREE BEAM SPREAD 3000K CCT. =) 1 13 [KURT VERSEN 1312-11-30 « Momn-visible ardwal LED ARRAY
c 5 5W, 3000°K. 245 Lumen CONSTRUCTION
HORIZONTAL LED STEP LIGHT. RECESSED HOUSING INSTALLS IN STANDARD JUNCTION BOX. 245 NOMINAL LUMENS 3000K CCT. BRONZE FINISH. LED 1 35 DALS LIGHTING LEDSTEP005-BZ FIH ISH
MOUNT 18" ABOVE GRADE / WALKING SURFACE. FIH'SH
L1
BK e _. MARSHALL AVE
VERTICAL LED STEP LIGHT. RECESSED HOUSING INSTALLS IN STANDARD JUNCTION BOX. 245 NOMINAL LUMENS 3000K CCT. BRONZE FINISH. LED 1 35 DALS LIGHTING LEDSTEP0002-BZ Bz = L - HI{ I Lt
VOUNT 15" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE / STAR STEP THAT IS DIRECTLY BELOW LUMINARE. 50 Cilver erey BZ Briozs A P A RT M E N T S
2 WH MHITE 56 VBT BIEY
EXTERIOR LED WALL PACK. 20 LEDS 350mA DRIVE CURRENT. 2,688 LUMENS 3000K CCT TYPE Il MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION. DARK BRONZE FINISH. LED 1 24 |LITHONA DSXW1-LED-20C-350-30K-T2M 1 WH ' t S AI N T P AU L M N
WH y
ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE. 1500 NOMINAL LUMENS 3000K CCT. VISUAL COMFORT WIDE DISTRIBUTION. DARK BRONZE FINISH. LED 1 12 LITHONIA WST-LED-P1-30K-\W 5 5 1 04
MOUNT 18" ABOVE INDICATED DOORS.
wwt
I
GENERAL NOTES:
A CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE UNITS MEETING FIXTURE SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION AND SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS. THE FIXTURE
CATALOG NUMBER MAY NOT BE COMPLETE; USE ONLY AS A GUIDELINE.
B. ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A WORKING SAMPLE OF ANY FIXTURE PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING RELEASE.
NOTES:
1. SEE PLANS FOR NOUNTNG HEGHT emanuelson-podas
consulting engineers
7705 Bush Lake Road
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 930-0050
www.epinc.com
TYPE: TYPE:
i
r
-'-] - J i A
gals e 27 JQIS e 11 |
W
kurt versen e v ©
. - Catalog Catalog
N P D-Series Size 1 | " WST LED
o Architectural Wall Sconce
LED Wall Luminaire Notes R
J31 2 Wide 53"
J31 4 Maedium 40° : s Ty Gy m Tu
“_ Vighiting WH1 DLCEE 1 WW1
J31 6 Marrow 33° il facts iire ST
1/a" " -
31/2" Square Downlights with Lens diseries ] Intvoduction
1100, 1500 and 2100 lumen |ntrodu.:t|an =]
Xicato®™ XTM ) _ R ) ) ) _ P
Specificati The D-Series Wall luminaire is a stylish, tully Specifications The WST LED is designed with the specifier in
pecitications . . I i o . . . .
i - i OPTICS and APPLICATIONS Liaviiaaton Back Box (BBW, ELCW) integrated LED solution for building-mount Luminaire Optional Back Box (BBW) mind. The traditional, trapezoidal shape offers a
i il el T et OMTIGIL NI NG povices o aoainell pppeos. o1 8 Soal 3 ! applications. |t features a sleek, madern design soft, non-pixilated light source for end-user visual
imesl okl | aperture while maintaining deep shielding and glare control. Ceiling materials Width: 1334 weight: 12165 wWidth: 13-3/4" BBW 5 lbs PP ' ' 3 Height:  &1/7" Height: 4 ' 5 3
Plals o ' must be rigid to support fixture frame. See ordering guide for tile ceiling o ae9an gt 5 4 k) sl 40-n Weight: 23w and is carefully engineered to provide long-lasting, (103 comfort. For emergency egress lighting, the WST
mounting tray and flush mount options. Use for general downlighting . . . ' , . . . - 17 . £ 1 /70 , , . )
applications where installation from below is required, Depth: 10 Depth: 4 E::;'*';:t_ 10 Ibs energy-efficient lighting with a variety of optical Width: '/ Width: ~ °1' LED offers six battery options, including remote,
N 54 oo 0.2 en ght: ? and control options for customized performance. Bl 10-3/16" . 11727 For additional code compliance and energy
DESIGN FEATURES - MultiSource® Capable Hei : &-3/8" . f &-3/8" epth: - : Depth: ok ; ; 4 x
; A : . . eight: Height: (75 B _
A universal installation plate is provided separate, is the same for all fixture g (162 cn g With an expected service life of over 20 years of 3.8 em) savings, there is also a Bi-level motion sensor
AckiEtrme it functions and installs directly into the ceiling. Tool-less adjustment tabs easily ) - 2006 S— ; ’ :
] . : S . . Weight: 2V [bs FOR 18 HET : option. With so many standard and optional
e secure and accommodate all hard ceiling types and thicknesses from /s"=11/z", nrghttl me use and upte 74% in energy savings 9 (7.1 ki) SIDE-ENTRY \ : P : | Y : hp ;
[ it o e sty o ik 8l et over comparable 250W et haide luminaies — catures three lumen packages, and high LPW,
%Igg and play cungectﬂm allowing field conversion to ;:hlher sources. the D-Series Wall is a reliable, low-maintenance L = = ! the WSTl LED is your “go to” luminaire for most
mponents are Znaga compatible to accommaodate future source options. ; . . . % 3 any application. -
Proprietary passive heatsinks ensure proper temperatures are maintained. For 314" NPT side-entry lighting solution that produces sites that are | o ssues and Revisons
canduil [BEW onlyl 1 i i g
MODULES and DRIVERS exceptionally illuminated P CITY SITE PLAN REVIEW ~ 10-18-2017
Elactranic Drlver Thermal Trirm Primary Fina Prsmatic . ; : 445 FOR 1M
nnmpar:rngw Protector Hallacior  Acrylic Diffuser Xicato™ XTM modules provide excellent even, stabla color and increased VLN
CHHOESOZ100N) fixture efficiencies. The XTM holds color consistency within 1x2 MacAdam EXAMPLE: DSXW1 LED 20C 1000 40K T3M MVOLT DDBTXD w { CITY RESUBMISSION 12-13-2017
Ellipses. Standard 83 CHI. Dimming Is standard 0-10VW/10%. Rated |ife is R,
DIMENSIONS and SOURCES S0,00:) hietirs At 70% urman oupat, EXAMPLE: WST LED P1 40K VF MVOLT DDBTXD
FINISH 5 , | Voltaae
Standard trim is anod{zed Softglow® clear. SoftSheen™ is a new finish that 1 hﬁ"' _ :
lowers apparent brightness due to remole phosphor sources. Colors avallable,
see options below, Steel parts are phosphate conditioned then painted matte DSXWILED | t0C |OLEDs | 350 350mé 125 Typel Short MVOLT' | Shippedincluded | Shippedinstalied : = ot : : s
i |
biark to supprasa light leaks. | 30 SumA | 40K a0k | T TelMedum | 120' | fonig Suhe | PE Phatoelectic cll, button type WSTLED P1 1500 Lumen package K 0k VE Visual comfortforward thiow Mot 277 Shipped included
Enain
GENERAL W00 7015 00 700mA 50K SO00K T3% [y 1l Share 08! ||'-'_:|..I.II|II'IIJ G O-TOV demming driser (no cantrols) P2 3,000 Lumén package 1K 00K VW Visual camifort wide 120' 37 (blank) s\rface mownting bricket
Fixture is pre-wired and thermal protected, UL and G-UL listed for damp :L'-'-"-'-r.- 3 1000 '1|_||_:|}|n.f- AMBPC .'-,f|1U51 T3M Type Il Meediim ! - :'Il;.ruh"i FIR L0 mtian famibiznd Hght seasor, <15 mig b PI 6,000 Lumen package 40K 4000k 208 o Shipped separately '
locations and six wire 75° C, branch circuit wiring. All products are union made. erHInes) (L] -.-jlllw:-:!'Jll'_ll'.l[l T4M fype [V Medium Prrk |-:-.|.;:i||-|-| PIRH 180" mndian/ambient light sensor, 15-30°mtg bt 50K 000 240 BEW S e Faried Bk b
' [ CLNYERe L) SUTE0E-IMDUNTEO Dok D
Designed and manufactured in the USA. i TETM  Fooward Thow 347 back by PIRTFC3V  Watlon/ambient sensa, 815 mounting height, ambi- L
Number ﬁelqh!' E sriure el WARRANTY Medium 480+ (o conist ent sensar enabled at e PBEW  Premium surface-muountad back baw
- o Lumens ASYDF  Asvrmimetric enitryl PIRHTFC3Y  Mation/ambient sensdr, 15-30" mownting Raight,
Jatz 2 Tl L 5 Year Warmanty. See www. kurtversen.com for detalls or select hyperlink. aribiiEnt serecrenabled o 17t
1314 B3/ 3%k 1100 Im, 1500 Im or diffuss
Jat6 1 Finin Bl 2H0-bn Xl KT ENERGY INFORMATION ELCW Emergency bati=ry backup (inchades enemal comps
i A e renl enclasue)
Plenum clearance roguired for instalation: 8 il Savered e
Fisture Lumens Lumens atts I . , e .
J312 1100 £53 13 500 PE Phitaedieciric cell, buttan gyps ETWC Ernergency bartery hackup {cold, TW| DDBXD [Jark bronze | hereby certify that this plan, Spemﬂcatlon, or rgp_ort
1200 597 15 200 1 PER HEMMA wist-hack receptacle anly ETWHR  Remate emergency battery baciup (remote W) DBLXD  Biack was prepared by me or under my direct supervision
2100 1215 2 51.0 Finish iruired) : i il e e S ) and that | am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer
J31a 1100 651 13 51.0 PERS Five-wiIrE FECERatiE iy EPOWH  Emergency battery backup 120W) DNAXD.  Naturl aluminm under the laws of the state of Minnesota
1500 525 18 51.0 SverEwire receptacie onl mieraency batters Backug et oW White '
2100 ET] 24 SO0 Shipped installed Shipped separately DDBED Dark bronze DSSKD Sandsone DWHGHD  Textured white PERT . EAHITE FECeplacie onl ) C0WE - Emengency Sattery Laciup cold, Z0W) ) DIWHAD I:' -
J3i6 1104 778 13 &0.0 : — DMG 0-10V dirnmreg extend oul back of honsing for axternal contral {np canirl)’ EXIWHR  Remote2mergancy battery backup (remate J0W) D550 Sandstane
1500 5T i ) SF Single fuss {120, 277 ar 347V) BSW  Bind-detorrent tpes DELXD  Hiack DOBTED  Tewtured dark bronae DSSTED  Textoed sand PIR i .| light< L1 b \(F Exfh clEciod DORTXD T i ok |
! L ; , ) Ation/Ambiznt Light Sensor, -15' mountng heigh eft side conduit entry™ Tewtured dark brorize %
2100 1326 24 55.0 [} Donable furse (208, 240 or 480V) WG Wirz guard DHAXD  DMatural alumisum DBLBXD  Testured black PIRIFCY I_H‘ tioe ) tll .I]. ik dat RCE fiat : ;u 3 : DBLBKD | : d blach % F
- " OLIOR AMOHEnT Sensor. &1 MOInTnG NEsgnt, ampNeat Sensu endiied at (i RIQNE Side Condui enir FeyIured Dlac i -
ORDERING GUIDE BS  Housessde smigld ! WG Yaridal quand WHED  White DMATXD  Tewtured natural aluminim . ghE o B I ! ! ' ) Signature:
T — 0L Diffused dropi PiRH 1807 mationfambsent light s nsar, 15-30" mounting helght DWATXD  Texqured natural alueninum Name MATTHEW W. FULTS
I SEprale fure protection ATIARE (rap e ; 7 ot : .
E‘:“ M?Er;uimﬂgmj Gptians (cpfianei) : e F PIRHTFCSY  Motiondambient sensor, 15-38 mntnting height, ambient sanser enabled 3t 1 Shipped separately DWHGKD  Tertured white
: e 5F Single fuse {120, 277, 347Y) REPW Retrofit back plare DSSTD  Fmenured sandstone Date: 12/11/2017 License: 40887
--- Accessories 1 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-207Y (30060 Ha), Specify 120, 208, 240 or 277 apbions anly when ordering with fusng (57, DF DF Diouble fuse (208, 240, 480V} Vo ratcal quard’
“Soree Kehvin Volts Dimming CRI THH‘I Trim TI'E!'I Mounting Chedired and vppad ceparatoly optians), of phatosantral (FE optan) 0s Mgl '-1'-|.'|'|'I|'I';| WE Wire nuard
. ey T - . ; ; AR : L - - T : ; 2 Only available with 20, 700mA or 1000ma&. Mot availzble with PIR or PIRH ETWH Eriarr .. battary backis (718 i Commission No: 4145.0000
iz2 ::::II!I.' 1 1'.';”"' 2tk (124 [0 Slandad ooy, l!;':;" gg i bsundasal i BI i g Hl.,l i m ne it DEVIHS Irﬁ!ﬁ:{f"k‘lﬂ lone per 1 Back bex ships installed on fisture. Cannat be fiald instalied, Cannet be orderad a3 an accessary. f EHETQEALY BaLiery Dackup L)
JE14 Medlum [ 151500 | 303000k 27 AT o 10% 1 85 SalfShaz! ik Whitz Flange jle cesling mounfing it Engnet . . . 57 17y dhioor sl T Hy - -
JENE N [ 21 Zlﬂ; 35 3500K 01 Hi-lume 1% 3-wire [ WSE Nibranl 83-CRI G Gaold WHT Whits frim, FNHS Flish maunt 'lra'.hﬁlll OSEWBEW L Bind-detarsent spkes 2 FHHLWWT al IP-EI o 100 PR R S PRI St Dot S WIVETOER G e ghr_mn’?_rs_[ﬂﬁ o) . MNOTES avatlable with PERS & PER? with impartar systerm. Nat available with Orawn by DAJ
40 4000K £ dhrower WS Vi 95 CRI W Wheat miplate : fqﬁ,.:"ﬂtd TIRIIIF::?;-EIJEEII:{IEE 1|I-!Eh sy Mot avail .I:| 1;- IEE'WDltI FIR'II;! S'Eil{l[t“?i mh t I D ; .|:i ¥l .t. L::IIJHE-,IMIT:IEEE ..I bll ..tlh Eﬂ — Accessories ! MVOLT driver oparates an any line voltage . & Mot availabie with PE, PER, PERS, PERY 347480V Nat aveilable with PE, PER,
T £ for [ 5 3 t light 52 ratlable wrth "PE" option thutton typ ). Eipma e ndard. ! ¥ y : ' ; y St ey ! ' : ! I
DE Hitrwts ¥ Pest u:amﬂlmu h::;-imn-u-m:' IED-friI]aIJIEI r:; o ;.Tnll:i.r.l-. u'EJg'SB{ .,.».TFSLEE";;. Jﬂca:?&.l i option thutton type photocell). Dimming drver standaed. Mot availale wi oo 2nd shypped smparEly from 120-277V (50/60 Hz). Specify 120, "*’_G i ] 8 :;ET:' & TES? it JATA5OV Checked by: MWF
| F'-':i'f"“:'"' LED driver Ll bl it & Cold weather {-20C} rated. Mot compatible with conduit entry applications. Not available with BBW mounting option. Mot available with fusing. Mot WETWFBEWDDEKD U Premium Surface - mounted back box 2{]3' <4 .m'f;,?h? ?rtl:lim Em}p. \rhth (FE L h}?t dvdllr!—“E i WDFET ﬁr‘éhb:.h,la_u“ml ikl ,.“ ':‘ ‘:J f e -
OALE 18 1"'." . available with 347 or 430 voltage optoens, Emergancy components located in back box housng. Emerganoy mode [ES files located on product page at y ?r bl ""II'J_. U gn nee pl‘T DE'EI:IPS" 1. photocell (PE] can be ordered with 2 ¥ Battery F"j:‘j'k rated for-20° te 407C.
om1 |:||.' ba 15 s Ithceds b WSEEW DODTE L Satfate - meinted badk b fusing (S, DF}, or dual switching (D5, dadlcatedrvnltq#ge l:lj:lt-ltl?"'n 'Eilng|a fuse (SF) 10 Corney with PEEW e
P10 1 7 Single fuse (5F) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. Doulle fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 volmge option. Not avaidable with ELCW, REPW DOBXD I Retreéit back plale ? ;"&Z:::::}:I;‘:n::::::mre b E}?:&Trlfg'tgrf r';;iic:;r;ggsfﬂnﬁrﬂgm 11 Warranty period is 3-years.
OPTION NOTES B Also available s 2 separate necesiory, soa Aecessaries infarmatian, 3 Top {.ur'.r.ll_li’.-cn'rr],r "1.I\n¢;i.nr|:| voltage eptian, ' ! 12 Mot available with EBW SHEET
1. Aris! Series® 88 */-3 CRI modules o 150 Im. Contact factory for ensrgy information. % See the electrcal saction on page 3 for more datals 4 Mot available with EPWH. ETWE. ETWHR 7 Mot available with EPWH, ETWE, ETWHE, 13 Must order with fixture; not an sccessary,
2. Vibrant Series™, 83 CRI, 3000¥ only. Contascl lactary tor enargy Infomation EJOWE, E20WH, or E23WHR. Mot ! E2OWC, EZ0WH, or E23WHR. Used
4. Vibrant Serizs™, 95 CRI to 1540 Im, 3000K aniy. Contact factony for enargy information
LT ONTA ne Lithoria Way = Conyers, Georgia 30012 = Phons: 8000279 8047 = t ( LI ONIA Cine Lithonia Way = Cornvers, Gegrgia 30012 = Phons: 800279 8041 = WLT-LED
Fin Linte &oti=niy = " MUBBELL LIGMHTING £ 2013-2016 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc All rights ressrved LIGHTING £ 2011-2017 Auity Brands Lighting, Ine Al sights reseryed Rey. 05/16/17
01T Kurl Versen, a division of Hubball Lighfing, Inc. Because of conbinuing product improvement programs, Kurf Versan reserves tha right HUBBELL _ u —
18 change specilications withoul natice. One Paragon Drlve, Sulte 157, Monlvale, N 07645 / Tel 201.664. 8200 / Websile www kuriversen.com Tl e Lighting [ |
TRUE SHEET SCALE
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Marshall & Mocre Apartmen 15

Garage turning movements

b Model Length Width
Wdth: 89391
Front irack: B9.290
Back frock 48201
Dy b ol Hyundai Accent 14.4' 5.7
Tuming crcle (curk to cortl S18.807 -
Tumbp cide (oot te vall: #0031 Honda Civic 14.8' 5.9
Ford Focus 14.9' 6.0'
"Small Car" design 15.5' 5.8'
L Ford Edge 157 6.3
i Sy it Subaru Outback 15.8' 6.0
T vk 1608 Honda Accord 160 61'
Back back: 72000 . ' ;
T e ""_" Chevrolet Malibu 161 6.1!
il Chevrolet Colorado 176 6.2
Chevrolet Avalanche 184" 6.6'
AASHTO "car" 9.0 7.0

..........

MALL CAR

/|

MCR Property Holdings, LLC
MARSHALL & MOORE APARTMENTS LOWER LEVEL 1
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

SITE PLAN REVIEW
12/28/2017
51666-17088

VEHICLE TURNING DIAGRAMS




Marshall & Moore Apartmen s
Garage turmning movements

12/21/2017
Model Length Width
Hyundal Accent 4.4 5%
Hoenda Civic 14.8 59
Ford Focus 149 6.0'
"Small Car" design 15.5' 5.8
Ford Edge 15.7' 6.3'
g ! Subaru Outhack 15.8' 5.0
Hamai Paassnger Car (F) [AnsTE]
ﬁ:&@,’fx Henda Accord 16.0¢ 6.1'
m‘r_:; :';:::'mm Chevrolet Malibu 16.1' 6.1
__________ Tanig coa (v 15 oo B00AD Chevrolet Colorado 17.6' 6.2'
Chevrolet Avalanche 18.4' 6.6'
AASHTO "car" 19.00 7.0
m
O 10

MCR Property Holdings, LLC
MARSHALL & MOORE APARTMENTS LOWER LEVEL 2
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

SITE PLAN REVIEW
12/28/2017
51666-17088

VEHICLE TURNING DIAGRAMS




= Marshall & Meore Apartmen s
i Garage turning movements
o

Fo s

I 156 39/64" o o can Model Length Width
Fromt wock 88291
- u’“il‘ MN;‘* ko i
ot L Hyundal Accent 14.4" 57
Tuming ciecle (ot tn ol ASEEST
T i e Henda Civic 148 5.9'
Ford Focus 149 6.0'
"Small Car" design 15.5' 5.8'
Ford Edge 157 6.3
Subaru Outback 15.8' 6.0'
Honda Accord 16.0¢ 61'
Chevrolet Mallbu 16.1' 6.1'
Chevrolet Colorado 178 6.2'
Chevrolet Avalanche 18.4' 6.6'
AASHTO "car” 19.00 7.0
L

MCR Property Holdings, LLC §
MARSHALL & MOORE APARTMENTS LOWER LEVEL 3
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

SITE PLAN REVIEW
12/28/2017
51666-17088

VEHICLE TURNING DIAGRAMS




- Marshall & Moere Apartments

=) Garage turning movements

& 12/21/2017

i o Model Length Width

Fifit
ﬁ;gﬁéi
4§§ g

S N Hyundal Accent 144 57
L o s Honda Civic 14.8' 5.9
Ford Focus 149 6.0'
e T e o "Small Car" design 15.5' 5.8'
VT APPLEATE T LRI SEBH 408 EOMTRALER FARHG L Ford Edge 157 6.3
: ) - Subaris Outhack 15.8 60
Mame Possnger Cor (P} [AASHTO]
Pt s 72000 Honda Accord 16.0 6.1'
Bock teockc 72000
' Bt Chevrolet Malibu 16.1' 6.1'
e Chevrolet Colorado 17.6 6.2'
Chevrolet Avalanche 18.4' 6.6'
AASHTO "car" 19.00 7.0
|
)
>
o)
N I I B
1 :

MCR Property Holdings, LLC
MARSHALL & MOORE APARTMENTS LOWER LEVEL 4
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

SITE PLAN REVIEW
12/28/2017
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VEHICLE TURNING DIAGRAMS




- Marshall & Moore Apartmen ts
3 Garage turming movements
- I -

@

= i i

P Model Length Width
2

5
2
i
it

T
g o B o Hyundai Accent 14.4' 57
Ym“imh-hkilm L A
Tuaming skl 40 il d00AS Honda Civic 14.8' 5.9
Ford Focus 14.9' 6.0
> i A “Small Car" design 15.5' 5.8'
Fn MO APRUEARE 5 LREAS DESN RS CONTNCRLED PaRiNG: l_y Ford Edge 15.7 6.3
o T Subaru Outback 15.8 6.0
s % T 73,000 Honda Accord 16.0 61"
113 P~ oots siewing dsgw 31,066 cf N ' '
L g By hevrolet Malibu 16,1 6.1
Terming circle b awbl 962453 q '
R L) e T | 190" | piiching e Chevrolet Colorado 176 6.2
=] [} A L 4  d Chevrolet Avalanche 18.4' 6.6'
d AASHTO "car" 18.00 7.0
s
i) 5 R— .
N |
1

Palsenger Car (P)

____________________________________
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MCR Property Holdings, LLC
MARSHALL & MOORE APARTMENTS LOWER LEVEL 5
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SITE PLAN REVIEW
12/28/2017
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VEHICLE TURNING DIAGRAMS
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